

2010

Ember Harrison v. Tiffany Thurston, an individual,  
Tonya Rainey, an individual, and John Does 1-10 :  
Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Gregory J. Sanders; Patrick C. Burt; Kipp and Christian, PC; Attorneys for Appellee/Defendant.  
Aaron J. Prisbrey; Elizabeth B. Grimshaw; Aaron J. Prisbrey, PC; Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff.

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Harrison v. Thurston*, No. 20100272 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2010).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/2262](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2262)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
DETERMINATIVE LAW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACT.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DISMISSING HARRISON’S CASE WITH PREJUDICE IS LEGALLY DEFICIENT AS IT LACKS ADEQUATE FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	17
1. The District Court Is Required to Make Factual Findings and Explain the Basis Of Its Decision On A Rule 60(b) Motion.....	17
2. To the Extent the District Court’s Denial of Harrison’s Rule 60(b) Motion Was Punitive, Such A Sanction Was Improper.....	22
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER THE MERITS OF HARRISON’S RULE 60(b) MOTION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
ADDENDUM.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Menzies v. Galetka</i> , 2006 UT 81. ....	2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26
<i>Cheap-O-Rooter v. Marmalade Square Condominium Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 2009 UT App 329. ....	2, 15, 17, 18
<i>Kilpatrick v. Bullough Abatement, Inc.</i> , 2008 UT 82. ....	23
 <b><u>Constitution, Statues and Rules</u></b>	
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78A-3-102(1)(j) . . . . .	1
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78A-3-102(4). . . . .	1
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 7. . . . .	16, 23
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 7(e) . . . . .	23
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 37. . . . .	23
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 37(b)(2) . . . . .	23
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 60(b) . . . . .	3, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 60(b)(1) . . . . .	25
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 60(b)(6) . . . . .	25
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 74. . . . .	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 21, 24, 25
UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 74(c) . . . . .	2, 3, 6, 16, 25

AARON J. PRISBREY (USB No. 6968)  
ELIZABETH B. GRIMSHAW (USB No. 8854)  
Attorneys for Appellant  
1090 East Tabernacle  
St. George, Utah 84770  
Telephone 435/673-1661
